

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

---

Case No. 15-0348

---

**PAMELA ARGABRITE,**

Appellant,

vs.

**JIM NEER, Individually and in his Official Capacity,  
Miami Township Police Department, et al.,**

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Montgomery County Court of Appeals  
Ohio Second Appellate District

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT, PAMELA ARGABRITE**

---

Kenneth J. Ignozzi, Esq. (0055431)  
Dyer, Garofalo, Mann & Schultz, LPA  
131 N. Ludlow Street, Suite 1400  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
(937) 223-8888; f (937) 824-8630  
[kignozzi@dgmslaw.com](mailto:kignozzi@dgmslaw.com)

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Pamela Argabrite*

Joshua R. Schierloh, Esq. (0078325)  
Edward J. Dowd, Esq. (0018681)  
Surdyk, Dowd & Turner Co., LPA  
8163 Old Yankee Street, Suite C  
Dayton, OH 45458  
(937) 222-2333  
[jschierloh@sdtlawyers.com](mailto:jschierloh@sdtlawyers.com)  
[edowd@sdtlawyers.com](mailto:edowd@sdtlawyers.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
Jim Neer and Gregory Stites*

Ginger S. Bock (0082253)  
Ginger S. Bock Law Office, Inc.  
PO Box 31122  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45231  
(513) 791-4560  
[gbock@gingerbocklaw.com](mailto:gbock@gingerbocklaw.com)

*and*

Drew Legando (0084209)  
Landskroner, Grieco, Merriman, LLC  
1360 West Ninth Street, Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44107  
(216) 522-9000; f (216) 522-9007  
[drew@lgmlegal.com](mailto:drew@lgmlegal.com)

*and*

Peter D. Traska (0079036)  
Traska Law Firm, LLC  
4352 Pearl Road, Suite A  
Cleveland, Ohio 44109  
(216) 282-4738; f (216) 342-7078  
[ptraska@traskalawfirm.com](mailto:ptraska@traskalawfirm.com)

*Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Association for Justice*

Laura G. Mariani (0063284)  
Roberta L. Nothstine (0061560)  
Mat H. Heck (0014171)  
Montgomery County Assistant  
Prosecuting Attorney  
301 West Third Street,  
P.O. Box 972  
Dayton, OH 45422  
(937) 225-5781

[MarianiL@mcoho.org](mailto:MarianiL@mcoho.org)  
[Nothstine@mcoho.org](mailto:Nothstine@mcoho.org)

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellees  
Anthony Ball and Daniel Adkins*

Lawrence E. Barbieri, Esq. (0027106)  
Schroeder, Maundrell, Barbieri & Powers  
5300 Socialville Foster Rd., Suite 200  
Mason, OH 45040  
(513) 583-4200

[lbarbieri@smbplaw.com](mailto:lbarbieri@smbplaw.com)

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellee  
John DiPietro*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....i

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS**..... 2

**LAW AND ARGUMENT**.....2

**First Proposition of Law:** When establishing a police officer’s conduct was a proximate cause of injuries to innocent third-parties stemming from a high speed pursuit, a plaintiff need not prove the officer’s conduct was “extreme or outrageous.

**I. THE “EXTREME OR OUTRAGEOUS” STANDARD CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE LANGUAGE OF R.C. § 2744.03(A)(6).** ..... 2

**II. MULTIPLE OTHER JURISDICTIONS HAVE ABANDONED THE “NO PROXIMATE CAUSE” RULE.** ..... 5

**Second Proposition of Law:** Under Ohio’s current “no proximate cause” rule, a pursuing police officer’s conduct is extreme or outrageous where, in violation of his pursuit policy, he: 1) engages in deadly force by pursuing a suspect known to have committed only a property crime who could have later been apprehended through the warrant process; 2) pursues and continues to pursue a suspect for over five miles at high speeds, through residential areas, and despite the offender driving into oncoming traffic; 3) pursues and continues to pursue a suspect without necessary authorization from a superior officer; 4) pursues and continues to pursue a suspect outside appropriate jurisdiction; and/or 5) pursues and continues to pursue a suspect with knowledge that an unjustified, known danger to the public was present.

**CONCLUSION** .....9

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. City of Massillon</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 380, 2012-Ohio-5711 . . . . .	3-4
<i>Argabrite v. Neer</i> , 2015-Ohio-125, 26 N.E.3d 879 (2nd Dist.) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Burlingame v. Estate of Burlingame</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 490, 2012-Ohio-5698 . . . . .	4
<i>Dent v. Dallas</i> , 729 S.W.2d 114 (Tex. App. Dallas 1986) . . . . .	8
<i>Estate of Aten v. Tucson</i> , 169 Ariz. 147, 817 P.2d 951 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	7
<i>Haynes v. Hamilton County</i> , 883 S.W.2d 606 (Tenn. 1994) . . . . .	6
<i>Lowrimore v. Dimmitt</i> , 310 Ore. 291, 797 P.2d 1027 (Or. 1990) . . . . .	5
<i>Mason v. Bitton</i> , 85 Wash. 2d 321, 534 P.2d 1360 (Wash. 1975) . . . . .	5
<i>Meyer v. State</i> , 264 Neb. 545, 550, 650 N.W.2d 459 (Neb. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Miami v. Horne</i> , 198 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1967) . . . . .	7
<i>Moyer v. St. Francois County Sheriff Dep't</i> , 449 S.W.3d 415 (Mo.App. 2014) . . . . .	5
<i>Nevill v. Tullahoma</i> , 756 S.W.2d 226 (Tenn. 1988) . . . . .	6
<i>Oswald v. Connor</i> , 16 Ohio St.3d 38 (1985) . . . . .	2
<i>Pinellas Park v. Brown</i> , 604 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Seals v. City of Columbia</i> , 575 So.2d 1061 (Ala. 1991) . . . . .	5
<i>Smith v. City of Stillwater</i> , 2014 OK 42, 328 P.3d 1192 . . . . .	6
<i>Strength v. Lovett</i> , 311 Ga. App. 35 (Ga.App. 2011) . . . . .	5
<i>Strother v. Hutchinson</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 282 (1981) . . . . .	2
<i>Tetro v. Town of Stratford</i> , 189 Conn. 601, 458 A.2d 5 (Conn. 1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Travis v. Mesquite</i> , 830 S.W.2d 94 (Tex. 1992) . . . . .	8
<i>Wilson v. Tucson</i> , 446 P.2d 504, 8 Ariz. App. 398 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1968) . . . . .	7
R.C. § 2744 . . . . .	passim
R.C. § 2744.03(A)(6) . . . . .	passim
